

OFFERING MEMORANDUM

Date: **January 15, 2016**

The Issuer

Name:



Head office: Address: **Suite 111, 20434 – 64th Avenue, Langley, British Columbia**
Phone: **604-530-7430 (Toll Free: 1-866-907-5407)**
E-mail: **info@vwrcapital.com**
Fax: **604-514-0085 (Toll Free: 1-877-291-7582)**
Website: **www.vwrcapital.com**

Currently listed or quoted?..... **No. These securities do not trade on any exchange or market.**
Reporting issuer?..... **No**
SEDAR filer?..... **No**

The Offering

Securities offered: **Class “A” Preferred Non-voting (redeemable) Shares**
(New investors without any shares must also purchase one Common Share for \$1.00)

Price per security: **\$1.00 per Share**

Minimum offering: **There is no minimum. You may be the only purchaser. Funds available under the offering may not be sufficient to accomplish our proposed objectives.**

Maximum offering: **\$25,000,000 (25,000,000 Shares) plus proceeds from sale of any Common Shares.**

Minimum subscription amount: **\$100**

Payment terms: **The subscription price for Shares being purchased is payable in full by the closing of the offering. See Item 5.2 “Subscription Procedure”.**

Proposed closing date(s): **February 29, 2016 – June 1, 2016 – September 1, 2016**
If we do not require the funds, we may not have one or more of these closings.

Income tax consequences: **There are important tax consequences to these securities. See Item 6 “Income Tax Consequences and Registered Plan Eligibility”.**

Selling agent?..... **No**

Resale restrictions

You will be restricted from selling your securities for an indefinite period. See Item 10 “Resale Restrictions”.

Purchaser’s rights

You have two business days to cancel your agreement to purchase these securities. If there is a misrepresentation in this Offering Memorandum, you have the right to sue either for damages or to cancel the agreement. See Item 11 “Purchasers’ Rights”.

No securities regulatory authority or regulator has assessed the merits of these securities or reviewed this Offering Memorandum. Any representation to the contrary is an offence. This is a risky investment. See Item 8 “Risk Factors”.

Table of Contents

Item 1 – USE OF AVAILABLE FUNDS.....	1
1.1 Funds.....	1
1.2 Use of Available Funds	1
1.3 Reallocation.....	2
Item 2 – OUR BUSINESS	2
2.1 Structure	2
2.2 Description of Our Business	2
2.3 Development of Our Business.....	6
2.4 Long Term Objectives.....	8
2.5 Short Term Objectives and How We Intend to Achieve Them.....	8
2.6 Insufficient Funds.....	9
2.7 Material Agreements	9
Item 3 – INTERESTS OF DIRECTORS, MANAGEMENT, PROMOTERS AND PRINCIPAL HOLDERS	9
3.1 Compensation and Securities Held	9
3.2 Management Experience	10
3.3 Penalties, Sanctions and Bankruptcy	12
3.4 Loans	12
Item 4 – CAPITAL STRUCTURE	12
4.1 Share Capital	12
4.2 Current and Long Term Debt Securities.....	13
4.3 Prior Sales.....	13
4.4 Redemption History	13
Item 5 – SECURITIES OFFERED	14
5.1 Terms of Securities.....	14
5.2 Subscription Procedure	16
Item 6 – INCOME TAX CONSEQUENCES AND REGISTERED PLAN ELIGIBILITY	16
6.1 Caution.....	16
6.2 Description of Income Tax Consequences	17
6.3 Eligibility for RRSPs and Other Registered Plans	17
Item 7 – COMPENSATION PAID TO SELLERS AND FINDERS.....	18
Item 8 – RISK FACTORS	18
Item 9 – REPORTING OBLIGATIONS.....	20
9.1 Continuous Disclosure.....	20
9.2 Access to Corporate and Securities Information about Us	21
Item 10 – RESALE RESTRICTIONS	21
10.1 Overview.....	21
10.2 Description of Restricted Period.....	21
Item 11 – PURCHASERS’ RIGHTS.....	21
11.1 Two Day Cancellation Right	21
11.2 Statutory Rights of Action in the Event of a Misrepresentation.....	21
11.3 Contractual Rights of Action in the Event of a Misrepresentation	22
Item 12 – FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	22
Item 13 – DATE AND CERTIFICATE.....	44

Item 1 – USE OF AVAILABLE FUNDS

1.1 Funds

The funds that will be available to us from this offering, together with the estimated funds that will be available from other sources, are set out in the following table.

	Description	Assuming	
		Minimum Offering	Maximum Offering
A	Amount to be raised by this offering	\$ 100	\$ 25,000,000
B	Selling commissions and fees	0	0
C	Estimated offering costs (legal, accounting, audit, etc.)	10,000	15,000
D	Available funds: D = A - (B+C)	(\$ 9,900)	\$ 24,985,000
E	Additional sources of funding required (available)		
	Cash on hand ⁽¹⁾	0	0
	Credit facility ⁽²⁾	15,055,900	15,055,900
F	Working capital deficiency ⁽³⁾	0	0
G	Total: G = (D+E) - F	\$ 15,046,000	\$ 40,040,900

(1) Cash on hand as at the date of this Offering Memorandum.

(2) Balance of the \$50,000,000 available under our credit facility with TD Bank as at the date of this Offering Memorandum. The balance available depends on the amount of qualifying mortgage loans we have made, therefore, the full amount under our credit facility may not be available. Furthermore, it is unlikely we will borrow the full amount available under the credit facility. See Item 2.2 “Description of our Business – Credit Facility”.

(3) As at the date of this Offering Memorandum.

1.2 Use of Available Funds

We intend to use the funds available to us from this offering and from other sources, as estimated in Item 1.1 “Funds”, as set out in the following table.

Description of Intended Use of Available Funds ⁽¹⁾ (Listed in order of priority)	Assuming	
	Minimum Offering	Maximum Offering
Investment in residential, commercial, development and bare land mortgages ⁽²⁾	\$15,046,000	\$ 40,040,900
TOTALS	\$ 15,046,000	\$ 40,040,900

(1) Our revenue from operations has been, and we expect it to continue in the next year to be, sufficient to cover our operating costs.

(2) Partial repayment of our credit facility from the net proceeds of this offering will allow us to borrow an equal or possibly larger (due to our ability to leverage funds borrowed) amount from the facility and invest it in mortgages. See Items 2.2 “Description of our Business – Credit Facility” and 4.2 “Share Capital – Long Term Debt”.

1.3 Reallocation

We intend to spend the available funds as stated. We will reallocate funds only for sound business reasons.

Item 2 – OUR BUSINESS

2.1 Structure

We were incorporated as a company under the *Company Act* (British Columbia) on October 18, 1993. On January 28, 2005, we became subject to the *Company Act*'s successor statute, the *Business Corporations Act* (British Columbia).

2.2 Description of Our Business

Overview

We are a “mortgage investment corporation” (a “**MIC**”). Our business involves making loans secured by mortgages on real estate in Canada. Our borrowers are located in British Columbia, Alberta, Saskatchewan, Manitoba and Ontario.

As a MIC, we make a diversified range of residential real estate loans, and a small number of other real estate loans, all secured by first and second mortgages, and a very small number of third mortgages, on real estate properties. We earn most of our income from the interest paid pursuant to these mortgages along with renewal fees, pre-payment penalties, performance bonuses and other fees and charges related to such mortgages. The balance of our income is earned from short term rental of properties we acquire from foreclosures under mortgages held by us and capital gains when such properties are sold.

We are registered (licenced) as a mortgage broker in British Columbia. The Office of the Registrar of Mortgage Brokers at the [British Columbia] Financial Institutions Commission regulates the mortgage brokering and lending activities of MICs under the *Mortgage Brokers Act* (British Columbia). The Registrar and the *Mortgage Brokers Act* do not regulate the capital raising and investment marketing activities of MICs which are subject to securities legislation and regulation.

We are also licenced as a mortgage broker in Alberta. In Saskatchewan, Manitoba and Ontario we are exempt from registration and licencing or carry on business through registered or licenced mortgage brokers. We may change the provinces in which we make loans depending on financial results from each province.

Taxation of MICs

Under the *Income Tax Act* (Canada), a MIC is not taxed on its net income if such income is annually distributed to the MIC's shareholders. Therefore, to qualify as a MIC and receive this favourable tax treatment, we annually distribute all of our net income to our Preferred Shareholders. The annual distribution is paid, at the election of each Preferred Shareholder, in cash or in further Preferred Shares within 90 days of our financial year end. These distributions are subject to tax as described in Item 6 “Income Tax Consequences and Registered Plan Eligibility”.

Businesses we are Permitted to Conduct as a MIC

To qualify as a MIC we are also restricted by the *Income Tax Act* to carrying on the following activities:

- (a) our business must be passive and of an investment nature (accordingly, we cannot manage or develop residential or commercial real estate properties other than incidental management thereof – such as management of properties acquired by foreclosure); and
- (b) our only business can be the investing of funds.

Furthermore, such investments are subject to the following restrictions:

- (a) at least 50% of the cost amount of all of our assets must consist of bank deposits or debts secured on Canadian homes or housing projects;
- (b) no more than 25% of the cost amount of all of our assets can consist of ownership of, or lease interests in, real estate unless acquired through foreclosure;
- (c) we cannot invest our funds in
 - (i) real estate located outside Canada or in leasehold interests in such real estate,
 - (ii) debts of persons not resident in Canada unless the debt is secured by a mortgage on real estate located within Canada, and
 - (iii) shares of corporations not resident in Canada;
- (d) our net leveraging (the ratio of the amount of our outstanding liabilities to the amount by which the cost of our assets exceeds our liabilities) cannot exceed a 3:1 ratio unless more than two-thirds of our investments are in residential mortgages and bank deposits, in which case it is entitled to be no more than a 5:1 ratio. (Our bank, however, imposes more stringent restriction on our leverage as described under “Credit Facility” below.)

Investment Policy

Our investment policy is intended to enable us to qualify for the special tax treatment afforded to MICs under the *Income Tax Act*. For this reason, we will invest the majority of our funds in residential mortgage loans and the balance held in bank deposits. We may also invest our funds in construction, commercial and interim mortgage loans, however, we rarely do so. No funds will be loaned in respect of any property in which our directors or officers have a direct or indirect interest.

We believe the types of mortgage loans in which we have invested, and will invest in, are consistent with the criteria for a MIC under the *Income Tax Act*. While we meet these criteria we should be accorded the “flow through” tax treatment given to MICs. That treatment results in us not being taxed on any of our net income, all of which is distributed to our Preferred Shareholders by the end of each financial year through quarterly distributions (**which distributions are taxed, pursuant to the *Income Tax Act*, as interest income and not as dividends**).

We have arranged a revolving demand credit facility with The Toronto-Dominion Bank (“**TD Bank**”) so we can seek to optimize our earnings through reasonable leverage. This credit facility allows us, if our capital base is sufficient to satisfy TD Bank, to borrow additional funds with which we can make further mortgage loans and thereby leverage our capital base. See “Credit Facility” below.

Operating Policy

Any residential loans made by us will be secured by first or second mortgages although, in very few cases, we may accept third mortgages as security (for such third mortgage loans, both the first and second mortgages are usually held by the same financial institution). Loans are limited to 75% of the appraised value of the mortgaged property (the “loan to value ratio”) less the amount of any prior mortgages. We may occasionally exceed 75% of the appraised value in order to secure the priority of our mortgage or otherwise effect a workout of the borrower’s indebtedness. The maximum term of the loans can be up to three years but generally will be made for a one year term only.

Independent appraisals are required before the approval of most mortgage loans. The loans are only made where such appraisals and all other relevant materials including, where appropriate, credit, financial and economic reports are satisfactory to our Investment Manager. See “Investment Manager” below.

While we will make loans relating to property outside of major urban centres, we significantly increase the requirements potential borrowers must meet before making loans secured by properties in such areas to ensure protection of our capital. On that basis we have made loans in rural areas of British Columbia, Alberta, Saskatchewan, Manitoba and Ontario.

We exercise caution to ensure no significant mortgage loans are or will be made to any one borrower or for any one project. As our capital base has grown, what constitutes a “significant mortgage loan” has increased to loans (including several loans to one borrower) of generally not more than \$1,500,000 as at the date of this Offering Memorandum. However, in the appropriate circumstances, we may make loans which exceed these amounts.

Credit Facility

Our credit facility with TD Bank allows us to borrow up to the lesser of \$50,000,000 or 75% of our eligible mortgages (described in the next paragraph) which we have pledged to TD Bank as security. Funds borrowed are repayable on demand being made therefor by TD Bank.

We may borrow funds under this facility in two ways, namely, by way of:

- demand loans in respect of which interest is charged to us on the outstanding balance at TD Bank prime rate (2.70% as at the date of this Offering Memorandum) plus 0.75% per year; or
- banker’s acceptances (evidences of indebtedness, like promissory notes, issued and sold by TD Bank through the financial markets to third parties, in respect of monies borrowed by us) in respect of which TD Bank charges us a percentage discount (based on current market rates for short term financial instruments), as well as a 2.15% “stamping fee” when the funds are advanced.

Depending on the current interest rate, it may be advantageous for us to borrow by way of a banker acceptance instead of under the demand loan. For example, if we borrow \$100,000 under a banker acceptance (they are restricted to terms of 30 to 180 days, however, to simplify this example we are using an annual rate) the stamping fee will be \$2,150 (2.15%) and the discount might be \$1,100 (1.10%) so we will receive \$96,750, being the \$100,000 less the 2.15% stamping fee and 1.10% discount, but will have to pay TD Bank the full \$100,000 on maturity of the banker’s acceptance. If the sum of the 2.15% stamping fee and 1.10% discount is less (on a yearly basis) than the prime rate (2.70% as at the date of this Offering Memorandum) plus 0.75%, we will borrow the required funds through banker’s acceptances since our interest payments will be less than if we borrowed through demand loans.

The banker's acceptances can be converted into fixed term loans of up to two years. At the date of this Offering Memorandum, any banker's acceptances converted into term loans are shown in Item 4.2 "Current and Long Term Debt".

Eligible mortgages consist of first and second mortgages having a term of no more than two years on residential properties (subject to no more than two properties per borrower) on houses, condominiums, townhouses and apartment buildings. The properties must be in major urban centres of British Columbia, Alberta, Saskatchewan, Manitoba and Ontario. TD Bank requires us to obtain its written approval to include as an eligible mortgage any mortgage of more than \$500,000 on a residence or any mortgage of more than \$300,000 on serviced residential land without a residence. Furthermore, an eligible mortgage, together with prior financial encumbrances (such as a first mortgage), cannot exceed either \$750,000 or 75% of the appraised market value. Mortgages which are on (i) residential properties and are more than 60 days in arrears of any payments, (ii) commercial, industrial or recreational properties, or (iii) undeveloped land, do not qualify as eligible mortgages. The facility requires second mortgages not exceed 40% of our mortgage portfolio. We also make loans to parties that do not qualify as eligible mortgages, however, we always ensure that we have sufficient eligible mortgages to satisfy the terms of our credit facility.

We are required to provide TD Bank with our annual audited financial statements and confirmation of D. (Dougal) B. Shewan's ownership of our shares within 120 days of our financial year end, unaudited interim financial statements within 45 days of each financial quarter end, and a monthly summary of our mortgage portfolio and compliance certificate within 30 days of the month end. TD Bank also requires us to advise it of any changes in our lending policy and prohibits us from granting a security interest over our assets, or incur additional indebtedness to, another party without TD Bank's consent. While we are permitted by the *Income Tax Act* to leverage our capital up to a 3:1 ratio (or in certain circumstances, a 5:1 ratio) TD Bank restricts our borrowing such that the leveraging (our debt to tangible net worth (debt to equity) ratio) is not more than a 1:1 ratio on eligible mortgages.

Our credit facility is secured by General Security Agreements over all of our assets and a General Hypothecation of Collaterals.

The facility is reviewed annually and not less than 10% of the mortgages are audited. We pay TD Bank a monthly fee of \$300 for administering the facility, a \$15,000 annual renewal fee and a further non-utilization fee if we fail to draw down at least \$15,000,000 of the facility.

Credit Committee

Our Board of Directors has appointed a Credit Committee consisting of seven persons. The Committee is independent from our Investment Manager and includes three of our directors (Kenneth C. McPherson, James H. Dunnigan and Evan A. Brett) and a former director (Jonathan B. Young). While their backgrounds are varied, all members have skills that enable them to carry out their duties, such as experience in banking, real estate and finance. Members of the Committee are not paid any fee for their services.

All loans funded by us are reviewed bi-monthly by two members of our Credit Committee. Furthermore, one or more of our directors may carry out random "spot" checks of our loan files to ensure that we follow our Operating Policy in making our loans.

Investment Manager

To provide for the management of our business we have entered into a Management Agreement dated October 27, 2015 (which became effective on January 1, 2016 and expires on December 31, 2021) with 596466 BC Ltd. which is majority-owned by our President, D. (Dougal) B. Shewan of Langley, British Columbia.

Under the Management Agreement, the numbered company acts as our Manager and is required to provide mortgage investment and management services to us, including:

- (a) administering mortgage loans on our behalf within investment parameters established by our Board of Directors;
- (b) carrying out our day-to-day administration;
- (c) providing monthly reports on our operations to our Board of Directors;
- (d) communicating with our shareholders and answering shareholder queries;
- (e) preparing accounting information for our auditor; and
- (f) furnishing us with all necessary administrative services including providing office space, clerical staff and maintaining books and records, all to the extent required in connection with the services that our Manager is required to render under the Management Agreement.

The Management Agreement provides that our Manager will be paid a monthly fee for its management services equal to 0.1167% (1.40% per year) of our “mortgage receivables” (the total of the outstanding principal amounts due under all mortgages held by us) as of the last working day of each month. From this amount, our Manager remunerates Mr. Shewan and our Controller, Marni Stuehmer, Vice-President, Dimitri Kosturos, and other employees as well as pays our office rent and costs of Internet service, travel, lodging, meals and other costs of promoting our business such as attending trade shows and the costs of maintaining our business and accounting books and records. Payment to our Manager is made immediately after our month-end upon receipt of an account from it.

We are also required to reimburse our Manager for its reasonable and necessary out-of-pocket disbursements (excluding wages and the cost of office space, telephone, power, Internet service and maintenance of our books and records) incurred in connection with administering our business. Such disbursements are only paid once approved by us.

We have agreed to indemnify our Manager from all claims incurred in respect of the origination, administration and servicing of our mortgage portfolio except those caused by our Manager’s negligence, fraud or willful misconduct. Our Manager has agreed to indemnify us from any claims, losses, damages, costs and expenses suffered by us as a result of its negligence, fraud or willful misconduct. This Agreement is not assignable without the consent in writing of the non-assigning party, which consent may be withheld in its sole discretion.

Our Manager does not participate in mortgage brokerage fees or commissions paid in connection with mortgage loans made by us to borrowers introduced by third party mortgage brokers.

2.3 Development of Our Business

Since incorporation, our business has grown steadily as a result of our prudent and conservative lending practices. We believe this growth has resulted in acceptable rates of return on our invested capital relative to alternative investment opportunities for our shareholders.

The growth of our mortgage portfolio as at our August 31st financial year end in each of the past six financial years is set out in the following table.

Mortgage	2015			2014			2013		
	No.	Percent	Total	No.	Percent	Total	No.	Percent	Total
First	572	84.71	\$ 158,329,527	526	84.37	\$ 144,972,455	451	78.43	\$ 124,416,603
Second	292	13.92	26,092,338	263	14.21	24,408,321	295	19.43	30,830,491
Third	25	1.37	2,558,003	23	1.42	2,440,913	23	2.14	3,390,231
Totals	889	100.00	\$ 186,979,868	812	100.00	\$ 171,821,689	769	100.00	\$ 158,637,325
Weighted Average Interest Rate			8.55%	8.79%			9.06%		
Mortgage	2012			2011			2010		
	No.	Percent	Total	No.	Percent	Total	No.	Percent	Total
First	354	74.64	\$ 107,047,381	284	67.53	\$ 74,724,359	244	69.45	\$ 66,842,040
Second	298	24.03	34,467,566	269	31.89	35,284,286	273	30.37	29,230,399
Third	20	1.33	1,908,469	10	0.58	637,268	3	0.18	175,000
Totals	673	100.00	\$ 143,423,416	563	100.00	\$ 110,645,913	520	100.00	\$ 96,247,439
Weighted Average Interest Rate			9.18%	10.48%			10.27%		

During our last financial year we funded 506 mortgages as security for loans totalling over \$115, 000,000 as follows:

Province	First Mortgages			Second Mortgages			Third Mortgages		
	No.	Percent	Total	No.	Percent	Total	No.	Percent	Total
British Columbia	96	36.64	\$ 36,037,455	59	46.76	\$ 7,166,908	10	72.03	\$ 989,000
Alberta	79	30.90	30,393,203	25	12.10	1,855,506	2	13.04	179,000
Saskatchewan	31	5.30	5,212,685	13	6.00	918,650	0	0.00	0
Manitoba	44	7.75	7,622,822	6	1.61	246,545	0	0.00	0
Ontario	71	19.41	19,095,856	66	33.53	5,140,605	4	14.93	205,000
Totals	321	100.00	\$ 98,362,021	169	100.00	\$ 15,328,214	16	100.00	\$ 1,373,000

As at the date of this Offering Memorandum, we held 910 mortgages as security for loans totalling over \$187, 000,000 as follows:

Province	First Mortgages		Second Mortgages		Third Mortgages	
British Columbia	204	\$ 62,788,766	129	\$ 13,441,133	13	\$ 981,284
Alberta	159	49,876,960	55	5,083,000	4	354,966
Saskatchewan	24	3,918,910	13	993,881	0	\$0
Manitoba	78	12,662,673	15	711,610	0	\$0
Ontario	111	28,532,734	102	8,099,562	3	219,335
Totals	576	\$ 157,780,043	314	\$ 28,329,186	20	\$ 1,555,585

The ratio of the value of each loan to the appraised value of the property varies, but rarely exceeds 75%. Substantially all of the loans are secured by mortgages on residential properties, although we do, from

time to time, make loans secured by mortgages on commercial and development properties and on bare land.

During our two most recently completed financial years there have not been any unusual events or conditions that have favourably, or adversely, influenced the development of our business. We have continued to work through the foreclosure process when borrowers have defaulted under their mortgage loans while minimizing any significant losses. This has allowed us to provide fairly consistent rates of return for our shareholders commensurate with market conditions.

The average return which our shareholders receive on their investments is determined annually by our auditor as at our August 31st financial year end. The effective annual yield on adjusted share capital for our shareholders for the past six financial years is set out in the following table.

Distributions paid in	2015	2014	2013	2012	2011	2010
Shares	8.96%	8.72%	8.97%	8.77%	10.24%	10.94%
Cash	8.75%	8.50%	8.74%	8.53%	9.97%	10.64%

Since the inception of our business 22 years ago, our average rate of return, assuming re-investment of distributions into shares, has been 10.67%. All of our cash distributions for the six financial years shown were, and we expect future distributions to continue to be, funded from our operating activities and funds re-invested through our share re-investment plan, and none were funded from bank borrowings, share subscriptions from our investors or other sources.

The rates of return are averages for all of our shareholders and may not reflect the return received by any one investor. There is no guarantee that such rates of return will continue or that investors will receive similar returns in future years. The factors which affect the rate of return are described in Item 8 “Risk Factors”.

2.4 Long Term Objectives

We have two long term objectives.

Firstly, to continue the development of our business and an orderly and consistent growth of our earnings and assets and operations in accordance with prudent commercial lending practices while minimizing both risk to our capital base and the number of foreclosures which must be completed when borrowers default under their mortgage loans.

Secondly, to continue to achieve a healthy return on capital. Continuing record low interest rates and competition from other MIC lenders has resulted in our expected returns being in the range of 6% to 10% per year.

There cannot be any assurance, however, that we will meet either objective. See Item 8 “Risk Factors”.

2.5 Short Term Objectives and How We Intend to Achieve Them

Our objectives for the next 12 months are the same as our long term objectives set out in Item 2.4 “Long Term Objectives”. We intend to meet those objectives for the next 12 months as set out in the following table.

What we must do and how we will do it	Target completion date or, if not known, number of months to complete	Our cost to complete	
		Minimum Offering	Maximum Offering
Carry out the offering as described in this Offering Memorandum.	Next 12 months	\$ 10,000	\$ 15,000
Use the offering proceeds to provide mortgage loans with a reasonable and manageable level of risk in accordance with our existing lending practices.	Next 12 months	0	\$ 24,985,000

2.6 Insufficient Funds

There is no assurance that (i) any of this offering will be sold, (ii) the proceeds of the offering, if any, will be sufficient to accomplish our proposed objectives, or (iii) alternative financing will be available. If none of the offering is sold, we will continue to use our existing capital and cash flows to carry on our business.

2.7 Material Agreements

We are a party to the following contracts with related parties and material contracts:

- Management Agreement dated October 27, 2015 with 596466 BC Ltd. See Item 2.2 “Description of Our Business – Investment Manager”; and
- Demand Operating Facility Agreement dated March 23, 2015 and General Security Agreement and General Hypothecation of Collaterals thereunder, with TD Bank. See Item 2.2 “Description of our Business – Credit Facility”.

Item 3 – INTERESTS OF DIRECTORS, MANAGEMENT, PROMOTERS AND PRINCIPAL HOLDERS

3.1 Compensation and Securities Held

The following table discloses the compensation paid to, and securities held by, each of our directors, officers and promoters and each person who, directly or indirectly, beneficially owns or controls 10% or more of any class of our voting securities (a “Principal Holder”).

Name & Municipality of Principal Residence	Positions Held & Date Appointed	Compensation Paid & Payable ⁽¹⁾ Last Year (Current Year)	Number, Type & Percentage of Our Securities held ⁽²⁾ after completion of the:	
			Minimum Offering	Maximum Offering ⁽³⁾
BRETT, Evan A. ⁽⁴⁾ Langley, BC	Director November 26, 2002	0 (0)	1 common (0.18%) 20,287 preferred (0.01%)	1 common (0.18%) 20,287 preferred (0.01%)
CHADNEY, Arnold P. ⁽⁵⁾ Langley, BC	Director January 29, 1998	0 (0)	1 common (0.18%) 183,508 preferred (0.12%) ⁽⁷⁾	1 common (0.18%) 183,508 preferred (0.11%) ⁽⁷⁾
DUNNIGAN, James H. ⁽⁴⁾ West Vancouver, BC	Director November 30, 2010	0 (0)	1 common (0.18%) ⁽⁸⁾ 820,000 preferred (0.56%) ⁽⁸⁾	1 common (0.18%) ⁽⁸⁾ 820,000 preferred (0.48%) ⁽⁸⁾
EDEN, Cary W. Abbotsford, BC	Director December 3, 2007	0 (0)	2 common (0.53%) 686,236 preferred (0.46%) ⁽⁹⁾	2 common (0.53%) 686,236 preferred (0.40%) ⁽⁹⁾

Name & Municipality of Principal Residence	Positions Held & Date Appointed	Compensation Paid & Payable ⁽¹⁾ Last Year (Current Year)	Number, Type & Percentage of Our Securities held ⁽²⁾ after completion of the:	
			Minimum Offering	Maximum Offering ⁽³⁾
KOSTUROS, Dimitri Langley, BC	Vice-President September 1, 2012	0 ⁽⁶⁾ (0) ⁽⁶⁾	1 common (0.18%) 67,953 preferred (0.05%)	1 common (0.18%) 67,953 preferred (0.04%)
McPHERSON, Kenneth C. ⁽⁴⁾⁽⁵⁾ Mission, BC	Secretary & Director January 26, 1995	0 (0)	4 common (0.71%) 1,696,307 preferred (1.15%)	4 common (0.71%) 1,696,307 preferred (0.98%)
SHEWAN, D. (Dougal) B. ⁽⁵⁾ Langley, BC	President & Director February 17, 1994	0 ⁽⁶⁾ (0) ⁽⁶⁾	1 common (0.18%) 7,888,848 preferred (5.35%) ⁽¹⁰⁾	1 common (0.18%) 7,888,848 preferred (4.58%) ⁽¹⁰⁾
STUEHMER, Marni L. Surrey, BC	Controller September 1, 2012	0 ⁽⁶⁾ (0) ⁽⁶⁾	1 common (0.18%) 162,218 preferred (0.11%) ⁽¹¹⁾	1 common (0.18%) 162,218 preferred (0.09%) ⁽¹¹⁾
ZACHER, Gordon J. Langley, BC	Director December 2, 2008	0 (0)	1 common (0.18%) 750,000 preferred (0.51%)	1 common (0.18%) 750,000 preferred (0.43%)

- (1) Paid by us or a related party in our last financial year. Amounts shown in parentheses are the compensation expected to be paid in the current financial year.
- (2) Shares beneficially held, directly or indirectly, or which control or direction is exercised, by each person and does not include shares held jointly with a spouse. Amounts are subject to variation depending on the share purchases and redemptions during the term of this offering.
- (3) Calculated on the basis of the number of shares of each class held and assuming no Common Shares are sold. The final allocation between Common and Preferred Shares of the shares issued and the total number of shares issued will depend on the number of subscriptions from new and existing investors. We are unaware whether our directors and officers will purchase any shares in the offering.
- (4) Member of our Credit Committee. See Item 2.2 "Description of Our Business – Credit Committee".
- (5) Member of our Nominating Committee, which is responsible for recommending persons for election to our Board of Directors.
- (6) Remunerated by 596466 BC Ltd. See Item 2.2 "Description of Our Business – Investment Manager".
- (7) Arnold P. Chadney has control and direction over a further 127,018 Preferred Shares, beneficially owned by his spouse, and jointly owns a further 1,110,875 Preferred Shares with his spouse.
- (8) James H. Dunnigan owns 794,526 Preferred Shares and one Common Share jointly with his spouse.
- (9) Cary W. Eden has control and direction over a further 991,199 Preferred Shares, beneficially owned by his spouse.
- (10) D. (Dougal) B. Shewan has control and direction over a further 1,352,104 Preferred Shares in trust for the benefit of the Shewan Foundation.
- (11) Marni L. Stuehmer has control and direction over a further 20,357 Preferred Shares in trust for the benefit of her children, and jointly owns a further 14,285 Preferred Shares with her spouse.

3.2 Management Experience

The principal occupations of our directors and executive officers over the past five years and any relevant experience in a business similar to ours are set out in the following table.

Name & Position	Principal Occupation for last five years and Related Business Experience
BRETT, Evan A. Director	Retired realtor and real estate broker Formerly commercial realtor with Royal LePage Wolstencroft Realty (July 1974 to May, 2014) and residential realtor (1972 to July 1974) and real estate broker (1974 to 2014) Formerly a director of Homewood Mortgage Investment Corp. (1982 to 1989) and Fraser Valley Real Estate Board (1981 to 1990)

Name & Position	Principal Occupation for last five years and Related Business Experience
CHADNEY, Arnold P. Director	Retired Professional Engineer
DUNNIGAN, James H. Director	Retired Banker Formerly a Vice President of TD Bank (1977 to 2009), including VP, Commercial Banking, British Columbia (1998 to 2009)
EDEN, Cary W. Director	Chartered Accountant since January 1982 Partner of MNP LLP (accounting firm)
KOSTUROS, Dimitri Vice-President	Vice-President of VWR Capital Corp. since August 14, 2012 Registered Mortgage Broker since July 2010. Past President (since September 2015), and formerly President (September 2014 to September 2015), Director (September 2012 to September 2013) and Vice-President (September 2013 to September 2014) of British Columbia MIC Managers Association (industry, governance and advocacy organization for the MIC industry)
McPHERSON, Kenneth C. Secretary & Director	Real estate developer and investor since 1990
SHEWAN, D. (Dougal) B. President & Director	Realtor and registered Mortgage Broker since 1976 President of VWR Capital Corp. since February 1994 President and owner of Valley Financial Specialists Inc. (doing business as Dominion Lending Centres Valley Financial Specialists), a registered or licenced mortgage broker in British Columbia and Alberta, since July 2004 Member of the Real Estate Institutes of British Columbia and Canada, Mortgage Brokers Association of British Columbia and Fraser Valley Real Estate Board Director (since January 2016), Real Estate Special Compensation Fund Formerly Chairman (January 2013 to December 2013) of the Board of Directors and Director (January 2008 to December 2013) of the British Columbia Real Estate Errors and Omissions Corporation Formerly Chair and member of the Real Estate Council of British Columbia (regulatory agency for the real estate industry) (July 2000 to June 2006) Formerly President, owner and managing Real Estate Broker of Shewan Real Estate Ltd. (real estate brokerage and property management firm) doing business as Royal LePage Wolstencroft Realty (1979 to 2012)
STUEHMER, Marni L. Controller	Controller of VWR Capital Corp. since September 1, 2012 Chartered Professional Accountant (British Columbia) since March 2012 Member of Association of Chartered Certified Accountants since June 2010 Chartered Professional Accountant (Canada) since September 2002
ZACHER, Gordon J. Director	Retired Chartered Accountant Formerly President of Preston Ventures Ltd. (private holding company) (January 2006 to March 31, 2013) Formerly Partner BDO Dunwoody LLP (1975 to December 2005)

3.3 Penalties, Sanctions and Bankruptcy

None of our directors, executive officers or control persons or issuers of which they were a director, executive officer or control person at the time, has been any time during the last 10 years:

- (a) subject to any penalty or sanction;
- (b) subject to any cease trading order in effect for more than 30 consecutive days; or
- (c) the subject of any declaration of bankruptcy, voluntary assignment in bankruptcy, proposal under any bankruptcy or insolvency legislation, proceedings, arrangement or compromise with creditors or appointment of a receiver, receiver manager or trustee to hold assets,

except for one of our directors, Evan A. Brett, who is the Secretary and a director of Gemco Minerals Inc., the shares became subject to cease trade orders issued by the British Columbia Securities Commission on:

- (a) August 22, 2007 due to Gemco's failure to prepare an offering memorandum containing a geological report, both in the form required under British Columbia securities law. This cease trade order was revoked on March 18, 2008 after Gemco filed an offering memorandum and geological report in the proper form; and
- (b) May 10, 2010 due to Gemco's failure to file financial statements and management's discussion and analysis respecting such financial statements. This cease trade order has not been revoked.

Gemco is a mineral exploration company based in Langley, British Columbia the shares of which used to trade on the OTC Bulletin Board in the United States of America. The registration of Gemco's securities was rescinded by the United States Securities and Exchange Commission on August 1, 2014 due to it failing to make any required filings with the SEC since January 2010.

3.4 Loans

We are not indebted to any of our directors, management, Principal Holders or promoters, nor are any of them indebted to us, for any loans.

Item 4 – CAPITAL STRUCTURE

4.1 Share Capital

Our share capital is set out in the following table.

Description of Security ⁽¹⁾	Number Authorized to be Issued	Price per Security	Number outstanding		
			as at the date of this Offering Memorandum	after the Minimum Offering	after the Maximum Offering ⁽²⁾
Common Shares	unlimited	\$1.00	547	547	547
Class "A" Preferred Non-voting Shares	unlimited	\$1.00	147,316,710	147,316,710	172,316,710

- (1) There are not any options, warrants or other securities convertible into Common Shares or Preferred Shares.

- (2) Assuming no Common Shares are sold. The final amount of, and allocation between, Common Shares and Preferred Shares issued will depend on the number of new and existing investors and amount of subscriptions received.

4.2 Current and Long Term Debt Securities

Our current and long term indebtedness is set out in the following table.

Description of Debt & Whether Secured ⁽¹⁾	Interest Rate (annual)	Repayment Terms	Amount Outstanding as at the Date of this Offering Memorandum
Current			
Demand Loan	TD Bank Prime + 0.75%	Interest payable monthly & Principal repayable on demand	\$ 4,444,161
Banker's Acceptances	3.14%	Repayable in 30 days	\$ 24,500,000
Term Loans	2.91%	Repayable September 4, 2016	\$ 6,000,000
Long Term			
Term Loans	–	–	0

- (1) All loans are secured as described in Item 2.2 "Description of our Business – Credit Facility".

4.3 Prior Sales

Within the past 12 months, we have issued Common Shares and Preferred Shares (and no securities convertible or exchangeable into Common Shares or Preferred Shares) as set out in the following table.

Date of Issuance	Type of Security Issued	Number of Securities Issued	Price per Security	Total Funds Received
March 2, 2015	Common	3	\$1.00	\$ 3
	Preferred	844,098	\$1.00	\$ 844,098
September 1, 2015 ⁽¹⁾	Preferred	10,222,010	\$1.00	\$ 10,222,010
Totals	Common	3	\$1.00	\$ 11,066,111
	Preferred	11,066,108	\$1.00	

- (1) Issued in lieu of payment of our annual cash distribution.

4.4 Redemption History

During our last two financial years and subsequent period to the date of this Offering Memorandum, we have redeemed the following Common Shares and Preferred Shares:

Financial Year	Redemption Requests							
	Opening Outstanding Requests		Received during Financial Year		Paid Out during Financial Year		Ending Outstanding Requests	
Common Shares								
2014	0	\$ 0	17	\$17	17	\$ 17	0	\$ 0

Financial Year	Redemption Requests							
	Opening Outstanding Requests		Received during Financial Year		Paid Out during Financial Year		Ending Outstanding Requests	
2015	0	\$ 0	28	\$ 28	28	\$ 28	0	\$ 0
2016 ⁽¹⁾	0	\$ 0	4	\$ 4	4	\$ 4	0	\$ 0
Preferred Shares								
2014	0	\$ 0	64	\$ 7,514,896	64	\$ 7,514,896	0	\$ 0
2015	0	\$ 0	120	\$ 6,886,545	120	\$ 6,886,545	0	\$ 0
2016 ⁽¹⁾	0	\$ 0	36	\$ 2,479,870	36	\$ 2,479,870	0	\$ 0

(1) Financial period from September 1, 2015 to the date of this Offering Memorandum.

We paid all redemption requests in full using our cash on hand and, if necessary, funds available from our credit facility. We expect redemptions to continue approximately as they have for the last two financial periods and do not expect that such redemptions will cause any adverse effect on our operations or payment of income distributions.

Item 5 – SECURITIES OFFERED

5.1 Terms of Securities

The securities being offered for sale by this Offering Memorandum are Class “A” Preferred Non-voting shares with a par value of \$1.00 each (a “**Preferred Share**”) in our share capital. New investors must also each purchase one common share with a par value of \$1.00 (a “**Common Share**”) in our share capital.

All of our shares issued to date are, and those issued pursuant to this Offering Memorandum shall be, fully paid and non-assessable.

Voting

Each Common Share has one vote at every meeting of shareholders. Our Preferred Shares do not have any right to vote except in respect of any amendment to their special rights and privileges.

Distribution of Profits

Each financial year we distribute to our Preferred Shareholders all of our net profits and half of our net capital gains. This is done through distributions to each Preferred Share outstanding as at the end of the quarter, the last distribution being made within 90 days after our financial year end. The distributions may be made by the issuance of further Preferred Shares or by way of cash, or a combination of both, as elected by the shareholder.

Our Common Shares are not entitled to receive any distributions of net profits or our net capital gains.

Restrictions on Ownership

The *Income Tax Act* imposes significant penalties on investments by Registered Retirement Savings Plans (RRSP) and Tax Free Savings Accounts (TFSA) if the ownership through an RRSP or TFSA by an investor and parties related to the investor equals 10% or more of the shares of a MIC. A “related party” includes the investor and anyone related to the investor by blood, marriage, “common law” partnership or adoption. **These Income Tax Act rules are complex and investors should seek advice from an**

accountant, investment advisor or other qualified person if the investor and the investor's related parties might jointly own 10% or more of our Preferred Shares.

Redemption of Shares

You can require us to redeem some or all of your Preferred Shares by sending us a request for redemption so that it is received by us at least 30 days before March 1st, June 1st, September 1st or December 1st or 90 days before our financial year end of August 31st. Within 90 days of receiving such request, we shall redeem your shares at their book value at such time plus any unpaid cash distributions. If you redeem all of your Preferred Shares, we may also redeem your Common Share(s). If a shareholder dies without a surviving spouse, all Common Shares and Preferred Shares held by that shareholder will be redeemed within 90 days after the financial year in which the shareholder died.

If a planned redemption would result in us not meeting the requirements for a MIC under the *Income Tax Act* or the solvency requirements of the *Business Corporations Act*, then we will only redeem such number of shares as may be necessary for us to continue to meet such requirements. During our last two financial years and up to the date of our Offering Memorandum we have paid all redemption requests in full using our cash on hand and, if necessary, funds available from our credit facility.

After appropriate notice to redeem Preferred Shares has been given to us, any unpaid cash distributions on the shares to be redeemed will only be paid in cash and may not be used to reinvest in further Preferred Shares.

Our Common Shares are not redeemable unless all of your Preferred Shares are also being redeemed. Each redemption of our shares is subject to fees of \$75, payable by the shareholder.

Transferability

Both our Preferred and Common Shares are subject to restrictions on transfer:

- (a) contained in our Articles (our corporate charter); and
- (b) imposed by applicable securities legislation (see Item 10 "Resale Restrictions").

Our Articles provide that a shareholder cannot transfer any of their Common Shares or Preferred Shares without the consent of our Board of Directors. No transfer of Common Shares will be approved unless the transfer also involves a transfer of Preferred Shares to the same transferee or to us. As a result, a shareholder will always be required to own one Common Share and at least one Preferred Share. These restriction do not apply to a transfer of Preferred Shares to the shareholder's Registered Retirement Savings Plan (RRSP), Registered Retirement Income Fund (RRIF), Deferred Profit Share Plan (DPSP), Registered Pension Plan (RPP), Registered Education Savings Plan (RESP), Tax Free Savings Account (TFSA), independent savings plan or other savings plan created by a province or the Canadian government (collectively, "**Registered Plans**") or a Registered Plan of the shareholder's spouse.

The *Income Tax Act* requires MICs to have no fewer than 20 shareholders and no one shareholder (including the shareholder's spouse and children under 18, and companies controlled by any of them and the shareholder) to hold more than 25% of its issued shares. Accordingly, our Articles also prohibit any transfer of shares if it would result in us having fewer than 20 shareholders, in any one shareholder holding more than 25% of our issued shares or any other situation that would be contrary to such Act.

Each transfer of our shares is subject to fees of \$75, payable by the shareholder.

Conversion

Neither our Common Shares nor our Preferred Shares are convertible into any other form of share or security.

Liquidation Entitlement

If we are liquidated, dissolved or wound-up, the proceeds after payment of all expenses and outstanding indebtedness will be paid to our Preferred Shareholders in proportion to (and up to) the amount paid to us for their Preferred Shares. If any net proceeds remain, our Common Shareholders will share in the remaining proceeds in proportion (and up to) the amount paid to us for their Common Shares. Finally, if any net proceeds still remain, our Common Shareholders and Preferred Shareholders shall equally split such remaining proceeds in proportion to the number of shares (Common and Preferred) held. Since we pay out all of our net profits each year, it is possible that on a liquidation, dissolution or winding-up our shareholders may not be paid the full amount paid for their shares.

Amendment of Terms

The terms of our Preferred Shares may only be amended with the combined approvals of (i) not less than two-thirds of our Preferred Shareholders, and (ii) Common Shareholders holding not less than two-thirds of our outstanding Common Shares.

The terms of our Common Shares may only be amended with the approval of not less than two-thirds of our Common Shareholders.

5.2 Subscription Procedure

If you wish to subscribe for our Preferred Shares (new investors must also subscribe for one Common Share), please complete and sign a Subscription Agreement, and all schedules thereto, in the form accompanying this Offering Memorandum and **return the agreement to us together with a certified cheque, bank draft or money order payable to “MacCallum Law Group LLP, In Trust.”**, for the number of shares you wish to purchase.

All subscription funds will be held by our solicitors in trust (as required by law) for a period of at least two business days after receipt. Closing will occur effective on or about the date(s) set out on the cover of this Offering Memorandum and share certificates issued shortly thereafter. The original share certificates are kept in our office unless you subscribe for your shares through a Registered Plan, in which case the original share certificates are sent to the financial institution administering your Registered Plan. We will provide you with a copy of your share certificate for your records on your request.

There are no conditions that must be met by us before any closing occurs, however, we may, in our sole discretion, establish minimum and maximum subscription amounts by investors or accept or reject any subscription. Furthermore, if we do not require additional funds at any time, we may elect not to have a closing on one or more of the dates set out on the cover of this Offering Memorandum. If a subscription is not accepted, in whole or in part, we will return all or part of your subscription funds, without interest or deduction, as applicable.

Item 6 – INCOME TAX CONSEQUENCES AND REGISTERED PLAN ELIGIBILITY

6.1 Caution

You should consult your own professional advisers to obtain advice on the tax consequences that apply to you.

6.2 Description of Income Tax Consequences

The following information has been prepared with assistance from our auditor, Malish & Clark, Chartered Professional Accountants.

Tax Payable by Us

In general, a MIC does not pay income tax as long as it distributes its net income and any capital gains to its shareholders within 90 days after each financial year end. **When our net income and any capital gains is distributed to you, tax on that distribution is payable by you as if you had received interest income or capital gains.**

Tax Payable by You

The distributions you receive on your Preferred Shares, whether you take such distributions in cash or as new Preferred Shares, may result in you having to pay tax. The result depends on how your Preferred Shares are held.

Preferred Shares held in a Registered Plan

Any distributions paid to a Registered Plan will be received on a tax-deferred basis so tax is not paid by you on such distribution until it is withdrawn from the Registered Plan. Furthermore, until withdrawn, any income earned on such distributions (for example, interest) within a Registered Plan is earned tax-free.

Preferred Shares held outside of Registered Plans

If you are an individual and hold your Preferred Shares outside of a Registered Plan you must declare distributions paid to you by us as taxable interest (or, in certain cases, as capital gains). This is the case whether the distributions were paid to you in cash or through additional Preferred Shares. The amount of the distribution you receive is based on the number of Preferred Shares you own. The nature of the distribution (that is, whether it is taxed as interest or as a capital gain) depends on how we initially received the funds – as interest or a capital gain. Each year we will issue a T5 reporting slip to you indicating how much of your distributions are income and how much are capital gains.

Redeeming Shares

If you redeem your Preferred Shares you will generally receive \$1.00 per Share redeemed. If, however, we do not have sufficient funds to pay such amount you may receive less than \$1.00 per share in which case you will realize a capital loss. Since we must annually distribute all of our profits it is unlikely you will receive more than \$1.00 per Preferred Share redeemed.

In general, the capital loss will be equal to the difference between the amount you receive on the redemption (less any costs of the redemption) and the adjusted cost base (“**ACB**”) of the shares (which is calculated in accordance with the requirements set out in the *Income Tax Act*). Capital losses may be applied (depending on your circumstances) to capital gains to reduce your overall tax payable. We will provide you with details on the proceeds from your redemption of our shares. However, in order to calculate your capital loss, you need to know the ACB of your shares before the redemption.

6.3 Eligibility for RRSPs and Other Registered Plans

In the opinion of our auditor, Malish & Clark, Chartered Professional Accountants, our Preferred Shares, if issued on the date hereof and the investor, together with the investor’s related parties, owns less than

10% of our shares, would be qualified investments under the *Income Tax Act* (Canada) and the regulations thereunder for Registered Plans. In the opinion of our auditor, our Preferred Shares, if issued on the date hereof, would not constitute “foreign property” for the purpose of the tax imposed under Part XI of the *Income Tax Act* on the Registered Plans, registered investments and certain other tax exempt entities, including most RPPs and registered pension funds. RRSPs, RESPs and TFSAs are not subject to the foreign property rules.

Item 7 – COMPENSATION PAID TO SELLERS AND FINDERS

No person has or will receive any compensation by way of commission, corporate finance fee or finder’s fee in connection with this offering.

Item 8 – RISK FACTORS

Nature of a Mortgage Investment Company

When you invest in a MIC you do so by buying its shares. The MIC then invests the money raised from you and a group of investors with similar investment objectives in mortgages that are professionally managed by the MIC’s investment manager.

As a result, when you buy shares of a MIC you are indirectly buying these underlying mortgages. The value of your investment is determined by the performance of these underlying mortgages so you and the investors in the MIC share in any gains or losses generated by the MIC from these mortgages.

Generally, you can sell your shares back to the MIC (in other words, the MIC will redeem your shares) in order to take your money out of the MIC. When you sell your shares back to the MIC, the value of your original investment may have increased or decreased.

How risk is related to return

Generally, there is a strong relationship between the amount of risk associated with a particular investment, and that investment’s long-term potential to increase in value.

Investments that have a lower risk also tend to have lower returns because factors that can affect the value of the investment, the risks, are well known or are well controlled and have already been worked into the price of the investment. On the other hand, investments that could have potentially higher returns if conditions for success are favourable also risk generating equally higher losses if conditions become unfavourable. This is because the factors affecting the value of such investments are unknown or difficult to control.

What are the risks of investing in MICs?

Like any investment, there are risks associated with investing in MICs. The specific risks that can apply to us are explained below.

Your Investment is Not Guaranteed

Unlike bank deposits and guaranteed investment certificates (GICs) or money you have deposited in a bank account, your investment in a MIC is not guaranteed by the Canada Deposit Insurance Corporation, by any other government insurer or by us.

Your Investment will Fluctuate in Value

The value of a MIC's underlying investments changes from day to day, which in turn affects the value of the MIC. Some of the factors that can affect the value of a MIC's investments include:

- (a) current economic conditions;
- (b) changes in interest rates;
- (c) events in financial markets; and
- (d) financial conditions of the borrowers to which the MIC has advanced funds.

As a result of the changing value of the underlying mortgages, the value of your investment in a MIC can go up or down over time, and there is no guarantee that when you sell or redeem your shares in the MIC they will be worth the price you paid for them.

Your Investment is Subject to Changes in Interest Rates

MICs are subject to interest rate risk. Our mortgage investments earn a fixed rate of interest. When interest rates rise, existing investments in mortgages become less valuable because new mortgages will pay the new, higher rate of interest. Conversely, if interest rates fall, the value of an existing mortgage with a higher rate of interest will rise.

Our Borrowers are or could become a Bad Credit Risk

Our borrowers often have incomes that are seasonal or fluctuate or they may have been refused credit from banks and other traditional financial institutions. Accordingly, our borrowers may be considered to be higher risk and, as a result, there is a risk they may not be able to, or may refuse to, pay back their loans when due. We believe our lending policy is conservative and anticipate that minimal losses will be incurred. Furthermore, if a loss does occur, it will be spread over all of our capital. Nevertheless, such losses could amount to a reduction in anticipated return on your investment or, in the worst circumstances, result in you losing your entire investment.

We might be Unable to Redeem Your Shares

Under exceptional circumstances, we may suspend your right to redeem your Preferred Shares for example, if the redemption would render us insolvent or if it would cause us not to meet the requirements for a MIC under the *Income Tax Act*.

Preferred Shareholders have Restricted Voting Rights Risk

Shareholders who own only Preferred Shares are not able to vote at annual general meetings of our shareholders in respect of the election of directors and the appointment of an auditor. Only Common Shareholders are entitled to vote on such matters. However, matters specifically affecting the rights of Preferred Shareholders are subject to approval by a vote of the Preferred Shareholders.

Our Shares are Subject to Restrictions on Resale

Our Preferred Shares are not traded on any stock exchange and may not be resold to third parties, therefore, you cannot liquidate your investment through selling your Preferred Shares. See Item 10 "Resale Restrictions".

The Loss of our Investment Manager could Adversely Affect Our Business

We rely solely on our Investment Manager to review suitable investments for us. The loss of our Investment Manager would require us to retain another manager to perform such services at a possibly higher cost to us and with less successful investments than our Investment Manager. This would have a material adverse effect on the rate of return obtained on our capital and, therefore, on the value of your investment in our Preferred Shares.

A Change in Tax Legislation could Adversely Affect Our Business

We have been created to comply with the MIC requirements of the *Income Tax Act*. Our Preferred Shares are intended to appeal to individuals having Registered Plans such as RRSPs, RRIFs, TFSAs and RESPs. While it is not anticipated the provisions of the *Income Tax Act* respecting such Registered Plans will change, there is always the possibility that it could be altered so that our Preferred Shares would no longer be eligible investments for such plans. Such changes could have an adverse effect on your investment.

We intend our business to be operated so that it complies at all times with the requirements for MICs under the *Income Tax Act*. Failure to meet such requirements could have a material adverse effect on our financial performance.

The provisions of the *Income Tax Act* could be changed so that our profits could be taxable in our, rather than your, hands. This could affect the value of your investment, especially if you own our Preferred Shares in a Registered Plan.

Risk of Dealing with Trustees

We will deal with the trustees of Registered Plans as necessary but we will not undertake any responsibility for the administration of any self-directed Registered Plans by such trustees. The trust company of your Registered Plan may impose conditions upon us with which we are unable or unwilling to comply. As a result, your trustee may refuse to allow our Preferred Shares to be an eligible investment for your Registered Plan.

Item 9 – REPORTING OBLIGATIONS

9.1 Continuous Disclosure

We are not a reporting issuer under applicable securities legislation, nor will we become a reporting issuer following the completion of the offering. **Consequently, we are not required to send you any documents on an annual or ongoing basis.** Since we are not, and will not become, subject to the continuous disclosure requirements of such securities legislation, we are not required to issue press releases or to send to you our interim and annual financial statements, management's discussion and analysis respecting such statements or annual reports.

However, the *Business Corporations Act* (British Columbia) requires us to hold a general meeting of our shareholders in each calendar year and, at the meeting, to provide our shareholders with audited financial statements for the previous financial year. Instead of providing our annual financial statements at the meeting, we mail them to our Common Shareholders (each of whom is also a Preferred Shareholder) together with the notice for our annual general meeting of Common Shareholders held in the fall of each year. At the same time, we send a letter to shareholders reporting on our previous year's business.

From time to time, we may send out on our own accord, or in response to a request from one or more shareholders, further information to all shareholders such as a reporting letter and interim financial statements.

9.2 Access to Corporate and Securities Information about Us

Since we are not a reporting issuer and our Preferred Shares are not publicly traded, no corporate or securities information about us is available from a government, regulatory authority, stock exchange or quotation and trade reporting system. Some securities information about this and previous offerings is available from the British Columbia Securities Commission at www.bccsc.bc.ca. Further information about us is available on our website www.vwrcapital.com or from us at the phone and fax numbers and e-mail address set out on the front cover.

Item 10 – RESALE RESTRICTIONS

10.1 Overview

These securities will be subject to a number of resale restrictions, including a restriction on trading. Until the restriction on trading expires, you will not be able to trade the securities unless you comply with an exemption from the prospectus and registration requirements under securities legislation.

10.2 Description of Restricted Period

Unless permitted under securities legislation, you cannot trade the securities before the date that is four months and a day after the date we become a reporting issuer in any province or territory of Canada.

We are not a reporting issuer in any Canadian province or territory, we will not become a reporting issuer upon completion of this offering and we do not anticipate becoming a reporting issuer. Accordingly, the resale restriction on our Preferred Shares and Common Shares you acquire under this Offering Memorandum may never expire.

Item 11 – PURCHASERS' RIGHTS

If you purchase these securities described below. For information about your rights you should consult a lawyer.

11.1 Two Day Cancellation Right

You can cancel your agreement to purchase these securities. To do so, you must send a notice to us by midnight on the second business day after you sign the agreement to buy the securities.

11.2 Statutory Rights of Action in the Event of a Misrepresentation

If there is a misrepresentation in this Offering Memorandum, you have a statutory right to sue:

- (a) us to cancel your agreement to buy these securities; or
- (b) for damages against us, our directors as at the date of this Offering Memorandum and every signatory to this Offering Memorandum.

This statutory right to sue is available to you whether or not you relied on the misrepresentation. However, there are various defences available to the persons or companies that you have a right to sue. In particular, they have a defence if you knew of the misrepresentation when you purchased the securities.

If you intend to rely on the rights described in (a) or (b) above, you must do so within strict time limitations.

You must commence your action to cancel the agreement within 180 days after you signed the agreement to purchase the securities. You must commence your action for damages within the earlier of 180 days after learning of the misrepresentation and three years after you signed the agreement to purchase the securities.

If you sue for damages, the amount you may recover will not exceed the price that you paid for your securities and will not include any part of the damages that we prove does not represent the depreciation in value of the securities resulting from the misrepresentation.

11.3 Contractual Rights of Action in the Event of a Misrepresentation

If you are resident outside of Canada and the securities legislation where you are resident does not provide a comparable statutory right and there is a misrepresentation in this Offering Memorandum, you have a contractual right to sue us:

- (a) to cancel your agreement to buy these securities; or
- (b) for damages.

This contractual right to sue is available to you whether or not you relied on the misrepresentation. However, in an action for damages, the amount you may recover will not exceed the price that you paid for your securities and will not include any part of the damages that we prove does not represent the depreciation in value of the securities resulting from the misrepresentation. We have a defence if we prove that you knew of the misrepresentation when you purchased the securities.

If you intend to rely on the rights described in (a) or (b) above, you must do so within strict time limitations. You must commence your action to cancel the agreement within 180 days after you signed the agreement to purchase the securities. You must commence your action for damages within the earlier of 180 days after learning of the misrepresentation and three years after you signed the agreement to purchase the securities.

Item 12 – FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Following are our audited financial statements for our last completed financial year.

VWR CAPITAL CORP.
Financial Statements
Year Ended August 31, 2015

VWR CAPITAL CORP.
Index to Financial Statements
Year Ended August 31, 2015

	Page
MANAGEMENT'S RESPONSIBILITY FOR FINANCIAL REPORTING	3
INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT	4
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	
Statement of Financial Position	5
Statement of Income and Comprehensive Income	6
Statement of Changes in Equity	7
Statement of Cash Flows	8
Notes to Financial Statements	9 - 21

Management's Responsibility for Financial Reporting

The financial statements of VWR Capital Corp. have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards. These statements include certain amounts based on management's estimates and judgments. Management has determined such amounts based on a reasonable basis in order to ensure that the financial statements are presented fairly in all material respects.

The integrity and reliability of VWR Capital Corp.'s reporting systems are achieved through the use of formal policies and procedures, the careful selection of employees and an appropriate division of responsibilities. These systems are designed to provide reasonable assurance that the financial information is reliable and accurate.

The Board of Directors is comprised of seven individuals, one of which is Mr. Shewan. The Board meets periodically with the shareholders' auditors to review significant accounting, reporting and internal control matters. Following its review of the financial statements and discussions with the auditors, the Board issues its approval of the financial statements.

The financial statements have been audited on behalf of the shareholders by Malish & Clark CPAs, in accordance with Canadian auditing standards.

(signed) Dougal Shewan
Mr. Dougal Shewan

October 28, 2015
Date

Langley, BC

Malish & Clark

Certified General Accountants

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Shareholders of VWR Capital Corp.

We have audited the accompanying financial statement of VWR Capital Corp., which comprise the statement of financial position as at August 31, 2015, and the statements of income and comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows for the year ended August 31, 2015, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits. We conducted our audits in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained in our audits is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of VWR Capital Corp. as at August 31, 2015, August 31, 2014 and September 1, 2013, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the years ended August 31, 2015 and August 31, 2014 in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards.

Langley, BC
October 25, 2015

(signed) Malish & Clark
Chartered Professional Accountants

VWR CAPITAL CORP.
Statement of Financial Position
August 31, 2015

	<i>August 31</i> 2015	<i>August 31</i> 2014	<i>September 1</i> 2013
ASSETS			
Cash and cash equivalents <i>(Note 5)</i>	\$ 201,865	\$ -	\$ -
Interest receivable	1,287,686	1,632,936	1,386,379
Mortgages receivable <i>(Note 6)</i>	186,221,818	170,973,521	157,682,682
Prepaid expenses	33,414	5,004	42,080
	\$187,744,783	\$172,611,461	\$159,111,141
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY			
Bank indebtedness <i>(Note 7)</i>	\$ 35,354,734	\$ 24,596,387	\$ 31,673,530
Accounts payable	259,378	226,064	213,406
Dividends payable <i>(Note 8)</i>	11,791,568	11,009,823	9,948,955
Unadvanced funds	261,700	392,600	87,000
Deferred income <i>(Note 9)</i>	506,037	385,043	318,148
Preferred shares <i>(Note 10)</i>	139,575,246	136,005,404	116,874,022
	187,748,663	172,615,321	159,115,061
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY			
Share capital <i>(Note 10)</i>	551	571	511
Deficit	(4,431)	(4,431)	(4,431)
	(3,880)	(3,860)	(3,920)
	\$187,744,783	\$172,611,461	\$159,111,141

SUBSEQUENT EVENTS *(Note 17)*

ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD

(signed) Dougal Shewan, Director

(signed) Evan Brett, Director

VWR CAPITAL CORP.**Statement of Income and Comprehensive Income****Year Ended August 31, 2015**

	2015	2014
REVENUE		
Interest income	\$ 15,465,499	\$ 14,028,327
Amortized fees	655,279	622,765
Prepayment penalties	454,278	450,090
Other fees	314,046	274,226
Amortized discounts	82,912	129,742
	16,972,014	15,505,150
EXPENSES		
Management fees (Note 11)	2,696,802	2,322,135
Interest and bank charges	983,648	869,284
Mortgage losses (Note 6)	511,432	501,015
Professional fees (Note 12)	86,554	82,285
Office	17,235	15,531
Licenses and dues	8,674	5,857
Meeting expenses	5,998	2,197
Insurance	2,069	2,125
	4,312,412	3,800,429
NET INCOME AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME	\$ 12,659,602	\$ 11,704,721

RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (Note 11)

RATE OF RETURN (Note 16)

VWR CAPITAL CORP.
Statement of Changes in Equity
Year Ended August 31, 2015

	2015	2014
COMMON SHARES		
Balance, beginning of year	\$ 571	\$ 511
Proceeds from issuance of shares	8	77
Redemption of shares	<u>(28)</u>	<u>(17)</u>
Balance, end of year	<u>551</u>	<u>571</u>
DEFICIT		
Deficit, beginning of year	(4,431)	(4,431)
Comprehensive income for the year	12,659,602	11,704,721
Dividends declared	<u>(12,659,602)</u>	<u>(11,704,721)</u>
Deficit, end of year	<u>(4,431)</u>	<u>(4,431)</u>
TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY	<u>\$ (3,880)</u>	<u>\$ (3,860)</u>

VWR CAPITAL CORP.
Statement of Cash Flows
Year Ended August 31, 2015

	2015	2014
OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Net income	\$ 12,659,602	\$ 11,704,721
Item not affecting cash:		
Mortgage losses	511,432	501,015
	<u>13,171,034</u>	<u>12,205,736</u>
Changes in non-cash working capital:		
Interest receivable	345,250	(246,557)
Prepaid expenses	(28,410)	37,076
Accounts payable	33,315	12,659
Deferred income	120,994	66,895
Unadvanced funds	(130,900)	305,600
	<u>340,249</u>	<u>175,673</u>
Cash flow from operating activities	<u>13,511,283</u>	<u>12,381,409</u>
INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Mortgages funded during the year	(115,063,235)	(101,533,653)
Mortgages repaid during the year	99,303,505	87,741,799
Cash flow used by investing activities	<u>(15,759,730)</u>	<u>(13,791,854)</u>
FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Dividends paid in cash	(2,265,568)	(1,734,040)
Net change in common shares	(20)	60
Preferred shares issued	844,098	17,736,464
Preferred shares redeemed	(6,886,545)	(7,514,896)
Cash flow from (used by) financing activities	<u>(8,308,035)</u>	<u>8,487,588</u>
INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH FLOW	<u>(10,556,482)</u>	<u>7,077,143</u>
Deficiency - beginning of year	<u>(24,596,387)</u>	<u>(31,673,530)</u>
DEFICIENCY - END OF YEAR	<u><u>\$ (35,152,869)</u></u>	<u><u>\$ (24,596,387)</u></u>
DEFICIENCY CONSISTS OF:		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 201,865	\$ -
Bank indebtedness	<u>(35,354,734)</u>	<u>(24,596,387)</u>
	<u><u>\$ (35,152,869)</u></u>	<u><u>\$ (24,596,387)</u></u>

VWR CAPITAL CORP.
Notes to Financial Statements
Year Ended August 31, 2015

1. DESCRIPTION OF BUSINESS

VWR Capital Corp. is a mortgage investment corporation pursuant to Section 130.1 of the Income Tax Act. It was incorporated under the British Columbia Companies Act in 1993 and is also registered in Alberta, Manitoba, Ontario and Saskatchewan.

The primary mandate of the Company is to invest its pooled funds into residential mortgages and to provide its shareholders with an acceptable rate of return on their invested capital. The Company is considered a qualified investment for RRSPs, RRIFs, RESPs, and TFSAs.

The address of the Company's registered office is 6345 197th Street, Langley, BC V2Y 1K8.

2. FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS

The Company adopted International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) on September 1, 2014 ("the transition date") and applied IFRS 1 - First time adoption of IFRS on transition from Canadian Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP).

Upon transition to IFRS, the general principle is that the financial statements must be prepared on a retrospective basis, as if IFRS has always been applied. In addition to exempting entities from the requirement to restate comparatives for particular standards, IFRS 1 provides certain mandatory exceptions and grants optional exemptions from full retrospective application. All mandatory exemptions have been adopted and applied.

There were no retrospective adjustments to estimates and therefore the estimates previously made by the Company under Canadian GAAP are consistent with the application under IFRS.

Except for some of the comparative figures being reclassified to conform to the current year's presentation, there were no material adjustments for the statements of financial position, income and comprehensive income, changes in equity or cash flows as a result of the transition to IFRS. Accordingly, no reconciliations of the impact of the transition from Canadian GAAP to IFRS have been presented for these statements.

VWR CAPITAL CORP.
Notes to Financial Statements
Year Ended August 31, 2015

3. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

The financial statements were prepared in accordance with CPA Handbook - Accounting Part 1, using accounting policies as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB).

These annual financial statements were authorized for issuance by the Board of Directors on October 27, 2015.

Basis of measurement

These financial statements are prepared on the historical cost basis, except for financial instruments classified as fair value through profit or loss that have been measured at fair value.

Functional and presentation currency

These financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is also the Company's functional currency.

Use of estimates and judgments

The preparation of financial statements in accordance with IFRS requires management to make estimates, assumptions and judgments that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the reporting date and the reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the reporting period.

Significant areas requiring the use of management estimates relate to the valuation of mortgages and accrued interest receivable, provisions for impaired loans and property valuations.

Management believes that its estimates are appropriate, however, actual results could differ from the amounts estimated. Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed annually and revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised and any future periods affected.

4. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Mortgages receivable

Mortgages receivable are classified as loans and receivables and are recorded at amortized cost, less allowances for loan impairment.

Specific allowances are established for individual mortgages identified as impaired, whereby the Company reduces the carrying value of these mortgages to their estimated net realizable value. Mortgages classified as impaired include mortgages for which interest and principal payments are 90 days in arrears or the underlying security is considered inadequate to recover all costs. Estimated realizable amounts are determined by the estimated fair market value of the security underlying the mortgages after deducting estimated costs of realization.

The Company capitalizes all maintenance and foreclosure costs with the intention of recovering these costs upon subsequent payout of the mortgage providing that sufficient equity is estimated to exist in the underlying security.

(continues)

VWR CAPITAL CORP.
Notes to Financial Statements
Year Ended August 31, 2015

4. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (*continued*)

Revenue recognition

Interest on mortgage loans is recorded on the accrual basis except when a loan is considered impaired. Interest income on impaired loans is recorded on a cash basis.

The Company ceases to accrue interest once the mortgage is 60 days in arrears. Any interest income after that point is only recognized when received.

Discounts and fees collected on mortgage advances are amortized on a monthly basis until the earlier of the maturity date or payout date. Fees collected due to mortgage term violations are recognized when they are charged.

Interest penalties received as a result of loan prepayments are recognized as income in the year in which the prepayment is made.

Income taxes

No provision for income taxes has been made in these financial statements as the Company is a Mortgage Investment Corporation in accordance with Section 130.1 of the Income Tax Act. No tax is payable providing all income earned is paid out as dividends within 90 days of the fiscal year end.

Dividends

Dividends on new shares are calculated on a pro-rated quarterly basis from September 1, December 1, March 1 and June 1. These dividends are tax deductible distributions of the Company's profits and as such they retain the basic characteristics of the income earned in the operations. As a result shareholders with non-registered funds will receive a T5 slip with their share of this distribution reported as interest income.

(continues)

VWR CAPITAL CORP.
Notes to Financial Statements
Year Ended August 31, 2015

4. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (*continued*)

Financial instruments

All financial instruments are initially recognized on the statement of financial position at fair value at acquisition. Measurement in subsequent periods depends on whether the financial instrument has been classified as fair value through profit or loss, available-for-sale, held-to-maturity, loans and receivables, or other financial liabilities. During the year, there has been no reclassification of financial instruments.

The financial instruments classified as fair value through profit or loss are measured at fair value with unrealized gains and losses recognized in net income. The Company's financial instruments classified as fair value through profit or loss include cash and cash equivalents and bank indebtedness.

Available-for-sale financial assets are measured at fair value with unrealized gains and losses recognized in other comprehensive income. The Company does not have any financial assets classified as available-for-sale.

The financial assets classified as loans and receivables are initially measured at fair value, then subsequently carried at amortized cost. The Company's financial assets classified as loans and receivables include accrued interest receivable and mortgages receivable.

The financial assets classified as held-to-maturity are initially measured at fair value, then subsequently carried at amortized cost. The Company does not have any held-to-maturity financial assets.

Financial instruments classified as other financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value, then subsequently carried at amortized cost. Other financial liabilities include accounts payable and accruals, dividends payable, unamortized discounts, deferred income and preferred shares.

Accounting standards not yet adopted

Certain pronouncements have been issued by the IASB or IFRIC (IFRS Interpretations Committee) and will be effective for future accounting periods. Many of these are not applicable to the Company and so are not listed below. Adopting this new pronouncement will not have a material impact on the Company's financial statements. The following is a brief summary of the new standard:

IFRS 9 - Financial Instruments: Classification and Measurement is the first part of a new standard on classification and measurement of financial assets that will replace IAS 39, Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement. The effective date has been deferred pending completion of the remaining sections of the standard. IFRS 9 has two measurement categories: amortized cost and fair value. All equity instruments are measured at fair value. A debt instrument is recorded at amortized cost only if the entity is holding the instrument to collect contractual cash flows and the cash flows represent principal and interest. Otherwise it is recorded at fair value through profit and loss. IFRS 9 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018. The Company is in the process of evaluating the impact of the new standard.

VWR CAPITAL CORP.
Notes to Financial Statements
Year Ended August 31, 2015

5. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Cash and cash equivalents includes funds in transit from the payout of a mortgage just before the fiscal year end. The funds were received by the Company in the following month.

6. MORTGAGES RECEIVABLE

The portfolio consists of the following:

	No.	%	2015 Total	No.	%	2014 Total
First mortgages	572	84.71	\$158,329,527	526	84.37	\$144,927,455
Second mortgages	292	13.92	26,092,338	263	14.21	24,408,321
Third mortgages	25	1.37	2,558,003	23	1.42	2,440,913
	889	100.00%	186,979,868	812	100.00%	171,821,689
Less: allowance for loan impairment			(758,050)			(848,168)
			\$186,221,818			\$170,973,521

	2015	2014
The average mortgage balance is	\$ 210,326	\$ 211,603
The weighted average interest rate is	8.55%	8.79%

As at August 31, 2015 there were 28 mortgages in foreclosure, 17 delinquent mortgages and 8 additional mortgages that were impaired (2014 - 36 mortgages in foreclosure, 23 delinquent mortgages and one additional mortgage that was impaired). Management anticipates possible losses may occur, therefore a new loan impairment provision of \$528,050 has been recorded. As of the date of the audit report, 8 of these mortgages totaling \$1,387,077 were paid or brought up to date.

The majority of the mortgages are residential mortgages registered against properties in the major urban centres of B.C., Alberta, Manitoba, Ontario and Saskatchewan.

At August 31, 2015, there were 11 mortgages over \$1 million which in total represents 7.54% of the mortgage portfolio (2014 - 14 mortgages over \$1 million which represents 10.16 %), and one mortgage over \$2 million representing 1.15% of the total mortgage portfolio (2014 - no mortgages over \$2 million).

Following is an analysis of the mortgages receivable showing the diversification of the mortgages by the type of property the mortgage has been advanced upon and the location of the mortgage. Also included is an analysis of the delinquent mortgages, allowance for loan impairment and losses expensed during the year.

VWR CAPITAL CORP.
Notes to Financial Statements
Year Ended August 31, 2015

6. MORTGAGES RECEIVABLE (continued)

	First mortgages	Second mortgages	Third mortgages	2015	2014
<u>Type of mortgage</u>					
Residential	\$135,521,309	\$ 25,085,701	\$ 2,558,003	\$163,165,013	\$147,272,365
Residential land	8,942,257	-	-	8,942,257	3,968,181
Residential land development	8,269,439	6,637	-	8,276,076	15,958,936
Construction	2,119,314	-	-	2,119,314	1,160,000
Raw land	1,569,158	-	-	1,569,158	1,914,039
Mixed use	1,300,000	-	-	1,300,000	700,000
Commercial	-	850,000	-	850,000	-
	\$157,721,477	\$ 25,942,338	\$ 2,558,003	\$186,221,818	\$170,973,521

Location analysis

British Columbia	\$ 61,952,470	\$ 13,079,091	\$ 2,038,439	\$ 77,070,000	\$ 86,948,761
Alberta	55,928,312	5,154,301	354,734	61,437,347	56,670,446
Ontario	21,617,488	5,941,602	164,830	27,723,920	15,172,337
Manitoba	13,673,377	797,218	-	14,470,595	10,949,914
Saskatchewan	4,549,830	970,126	-	5,519,956	1,232,063
	\$157,721,477	\$ 25,942,338	\$ 2,558,003	\$186,221,818	\$170,973,521

Delinquent mortgages

Foreclosure	\$ 6,336,084	\$ 624,458	\$ -	\$ 6,960,542	\$ 14,624,317
90+ days arrears	4,625,160	151,767	-	4,776,927	5,041,139
Other impaired mortgages	3,193,140	-	-	3,193,140	400,000
	\$ 14,154,384	\$ 776,225	\$ -	\$ 14,930,609	\$ 20,065,456

Impairment allowance

Balance, beginning of year	\$ 713,167	\$ 135,000	\$ -	\$ 848,167	\$ 954,643
Current year impairment allowances	438,050	90,000	-	528,050	615,000
Reversal of prior year allowances	-	-	-	-	(160,000)
Allowances applied to losses	(543,167)	(75,000)	-	(618,167)	(561,475)
Balance, end of year	\$ 608,050	\$ 150,000	\$ -	\$ 758,050	\$ 848,168

VWR CAPITAL CORP.
Notes to Financial Statements
Year Ended August 31, 2015

6. MORTGAGES RECEIVABLE (continued)

	First mortgages	Second mortgages	Third mortgages	2015	2014
<u>Mortgage losses</u>					
Current year impairment allowances	\$ 438,050	\$ 90,000	\$ -	\$ 528,050	\$ 615,000
Reversal of prior year allowances	-	-	-	-	(160,000)
Foreclosure losses	631,847	7,402	-	639,249	625,794
Allowance applied to losses	(543,167)	(75,000)	-	(618,167)	(561,475)
Recovery of prior year losses	(27,031)	(11,480)	-	(38,511)	(15,050)
Other costs (recovery)	956	(145)	-	811	(3,254)
	<u>\$ 500,655</u>	<u>\$ 10,777</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 511,432</u>	<u>\$ 501,015</u>

Principal repayments based on contractual maturity dates are as follows:

	2015	2014
Mortgage contracts expiring within 12 months	\$ 186,221,818	\$ 170,857,837
Mortgage contracts expiring within 13 to 24 months	-	115,684
	<u>\$ 186,221,818</u>	<u>\$ 170,973,521</u>

7. BANK INDEBTEDNESS

The Company has a credit facility with TD Canada Trust limited to the lesser of \$50 million (2014 - 40 million) or 75% of the eligible mortgages located in B.C., Manitoba, Alberta, Ontario and Saskatchewan. Interest is charged at the bank's prime lending rate plus 0.75% per annum and/or bankers acceptances with a stamping fee of 2.15% plus varying discount rates. Eligible mortgages are determined by criteria set by the bank. The credit facility is secured by a commercial security agreement covering all eligible mortgages in the portfolio.

	2015	2014
Line of credit	\$ 6,395,339	\$ 4,105,684
Bankers acceptance notes	28,959,395	20,490,703
	<u>\$ 35,354,734</u>	<u>\$ 24,596,387</u>

VWR CAPITAL CORP.
Notes to Financial Statements
Year Ended August 31, 2015

8. DIVIDENDS

The Company follows a dividend policy in accordance with the provisions of the Income Tax Act related to mortgage investment corporations. Dividends are paid on an annual basis after the year end and will be paid at \$0.0896 with interim dividend accrued and \$0.0875 with interim dividend paid in cash (2014 - paid at \$0.0872 with interim dividend accrued and \$0.0850 with interim dividend paid in cash).

Dividends previously declared on the preferred shares of the Company were distributed as follows:

	2015	2014
Dividends payable, beginning of year	\$ 11,009,823	\$ 9,948,956
Dividends paid in cash	(2,265,568)	(1,734,040)
Dividends paid in shares	(9,612,289)	(8,909,814)
Dividends declared during the year	12,659,602	11,704,721
Dividends payable, end of year	\$ 11,791,568	\$ 11,009,823

9. DEFERRED INCOME

Deferred income is as follows:

	2015	2014
Unamortized fees	\$ 304,547	\$ 264,086
Prepaid interest received in advance	150,792	88,422
Unamortized discounts	50,698	32,535
	\$ 506,037	\$ 385,043

10. SHARE CAPITAL

Authorized:

Unlimited	Common voting shares without par value
Unlimited	Class A redeemable, non-voting preferred shares with a par value \$1.00 each, redeemable at the par value of \$1.00 each

Issued:

	2015	2014
Shares presented under equity		
551 Common shares	\$ 551	\$ 571
Shares presented under liabilities		
139,575,574 Preferred shares	\$139,575,246	\$136,005,404

The Company follows the IFRS recommendations for accounting for financial instruments, therefore issued share capital which has attributes of a financial liability is presented as such.

(continues)

VWR CAPITAL CORP.
Notes to Financial Statements
Year Ended August 31, 2015

10. SHARE CAPITAL (continued)

During the year the Company continued its "offering memorandum" to cover the sale of shares to new investors. Under the offering memorandum the Company can issue a total of 25 million Class A redeemable non-voting preferred shares plus the applicable voting common shares.

	2015		2014	
	Shares	Amount	Shares	Amount
Common shares				
Shares outstanding at the beginning of the year	571	\$ 571	511	\$ 511
Issued	8	8	77	77
Redeemed	(28)	(28)	(17)	(17)
Shares outstanding at the end of the year	551	\$ 551	571	\$ 571
Preferred shares				
Shares outstanding at the beginning of the year	136,005,404	\$136,005,404	116,874,022	\$116,874,022
Issued	844,098	844,098	17,736,466	17,736,464
Redeemed	(6,886,545)	(6,886,545)	(7,514,896)	(7,514,896)
Stock dividends issued	9,612,289	9,612,289	8,909,814	8,909,814
Shares outstanding at the end of the year	139,575,246	\$139,575,246	136,005,404	\$136,005,404

11. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

These transactions are in the normal course of operations and are measured at the exchange amount of consideration established and agreed to by the related parties.

The management fee is calculated as a percentage of the mortgage portfolio based on 1/12th of 1.4% of the total mortgage portfolio per month plus GST (2014 - 1/12th of 1.3%).

The fee is paid to Dominion Lending Centre Valley Financial Specialists Inc., a company controlled by Mr. Dougal Shewan, who is also the President and a Director of VWR Capital Corp.

	2015	2014
Management fees	\$ 2,624,291	\$ 2,248,147
Internal broker referral	72,511	73,988
	\$ 2,696,802	\$ 2,322,135

Included in accounts payable is the amount of \$229,295 (2014 - \$195,538) which represents unpaid management fees at the year end. Unpaid and receivable amounts are in the normal course of business, non-interest bearing and were paid within 30 days of the year end.

(continues)

VWR CAPITAL CORP.
Notes to Financial Statements
Year Ended August 31, 2015

11. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (continued)

Directors, officers and related family members who have investments in the Company receive \$1,493,398 (2014 - \$1,378,666) in dividend income. Employees who also have investments in the Company received \$18,1856 (2014 - \$12,985) in dividend income. In all cases, the dividends received were based on the same criteria as all other investors holding the same class of shares in the Company.

As at August 31, 2015, each Director owned or controlled one voting common share and an aggregate total of 10.28% (2014 - 10.29%) of the preferred shares, either directly or indirectly. During the year, a company controlled by one of the Directors redeemed a total of 456,309 preferred shares.

12. PROFESSIONAL FEES

Professional fees are as follows:

	2015	2014
Litigation legal fees	\$ 45,597	\$ 11,022
Audit fees	30,360	36,031
Other legal matters	10,291	14,059
Corporate legal matters	6,691	5,387
Offering memorandum	4,834	14,831
Lawsuit defence	-	955
Recovery of costs	(11,219)	-
	\$ 86,554	\$ 82,285

13. FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The fair values of cash and cash equivalents, bank indebtedness, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, unamortized discounts, deferred income and dividends payable approximate their carrying values given the short term nature of these instruments.

The fair values of mortgages receivable and accrued interest receivable, net of allowance for credit losses, and preferred shares are considered to be their amortized cost.

In accordance with IFRS, the Company must classify fair value measurements using a fair value hierarchy that reflects the significance of the inputs used in making fair value measurements. The following hierarchy is used in determining and disclosing the fair value of financial instruments.

Level 1 - quoted prices in active markets for identical investments

Level 2 - inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the investment, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices)

Level 3 - inputs for the investments that are not based on observable market data

Cash and cash equivalents and bank indebtedness are classified using the fair value hierarchy as level 1, accrued interest receivable, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, unamortized discounts, deferred income, dividends payable and preferred shares are classified using the fair value hierarchy as level 2, and mortgages receivable are classified using the fair value hierarchy as level 3.

VWR CAPITAL CORP.
Notes to Financial Statements
Year Ended August 31, 2015

14. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The Company's financial instruments consist of cash and cash equivalents, accrued interest receivable, mortgages receivable, bank indebtedness, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, unamortized discounts, deferred income, dividends payable and preferred shares. The Company is exposed to various risks through its financial instruments and has a comprehensive risk management framework to monitor, evaluate and manage these risks. The following analysis provides information about the Company's risk exposure and concentration as of August 31, 2015.

Credit risk

Credit risk arises from the potential that a counter party will fail to perform its obligations. The Company is exposed to credit risk in that the mortgagor will fail to discharge the obligation causing the Company to incur a financial loss. In order to reduce its credit risk, the Company ensures that the collateral value of the security fully protects first, second and subsequent mortgage advances and that there is a viable exit strategy for each loan. An allowance for doubtful mortgages is established based upon factors surrounding the delinquency of specific accounts other information. The Company has a significant number of mortgages which minimizes concentration of credit risk.

Specific credit risk information on concentration of credit risk and delinquent mortgages is detailed in Note 6.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that an entity will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated with financial liabilities. The Company attempts to reduce this liquidity risk by maintaining a line of credit and utilizing Bankers Acceptances (Note 7). Successful utilization of leveraging depends on the Company's ability to borrow funds from outside sources and to advance mortgages at rates of return in excess of the cost of the borrowed funds. The Company is exposed to this risk mainly in respect of its receipt of funds from its mortgages and other related sources, share purchases and redemptions, and accounts payable.

Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices. Market risk comprises four types of risk: currency rate risk, interest rate risk, fair value risk and other price risk. The Company is mainly exposed to interest rate risk and fair value risk.

Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk to the Company's earnings that arise from fluctuations of foreign exchange rates and the degree of volatility of these rates. The Company does not hold any financial instruments in foreign currency, therefore it is not exposed to foreign currency risk.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument might be adversely affected by a change in the interest rates. The mortgages receivable are advanced for mainly one year terms, with the rate of interest fixed for that term. Interest rates on mortgages receivable reflect credit risk and prime interest rates. Upon renewal of the mortgage, the Company has the option of adjusting the interest rate to respond to changes in credit risk or the prime interest rate.

(continues)

VWR CAPITAL CORP.
Notes to Financial Statements
Year Ended August 31, 2015

14. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

In seeking to minimize the risks from interest rate fluctuations, the Company manages exposure through its normal operating and financing activities. The Company is also exposed to interest rate risk through its floating interest rate bank indebtedness and credit facilities.

Fair value risk

Fair value risk is the potential for loss from an adverse movement in the value of a financial instrument. The Company is exposed to fair value risk with its mortgages receivable. The Company aims to minimize fair value risk through maintaining sufficient loan to value ratios on the advance of mortgages.

Other price risk

Other price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices (other than those arising from interest rate risk or currency risk), whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual financial instrument or its issuer, or factors affecting all similar financial instruments traded in the market. The Company does not hold financial instruments traded in the active market, therefore it is not exposed to other price risk.

15. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Company defines capital as being the funds raised through the issuance of preferred shares of the Company. The overall objective of capital management is to ensure that the Company has sufficient capital to maintain its operations based on current activities and expected business developments in the future and to provide a return to the shareholders commensurate with the risk of the business.

The Company is required to comply with Section 130.1(6) of the Income Tax Act which defines the requirements for Mortgage Investment Corporations. These guidelines give specific externally imposed capital requirements. During the year the Company complied with these requirements.

Under the Company's bank credit facilities, the Company is required to comply with certain financial covenants including a borrowing base condition and an annual debt to tangible net worth requirement. At August 31, 2015, the Company is in compliance with all financial covenants.

16. RATE OF RETURN

The effective annual yield on adjusted share capital is as follows:

	2015	2014
Shares with interim dividend accrued	8.96 %	8.72 %
Shares with interim dividend paid in cash	8.75 %	8.50 %

The weighted average number of shares for the 2015 fiscal year was 142,559,339 (2014 - 135,842,836).

The average rate of return for the last twenty-two years since inception is 10.67%.

VWR CAPITAL CORP.
Notes to Financial Statements
Year Ended August 31, 2015

17. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Subsequent to the year end, the Company redeemed 1,763,597 (2014 - 2,119,389) preferred shares and issued no preferred shares (2014 - issued no preferred shares).

Item 13 – DATE AND CERTIFICATE

Dated: **January 15, 2016**

This Offering Memorandum does not contain a misrepresentation.

The Issuer

(signed) D. (DOUGAL) B. SHEWAN
President (chief executive officer)

(signed) MARNI L. STUEHMER
Controller (chief financial officer)

On Behalf of the Directors

(signed) EVAN A. BRETT
Director

(signed) GORDON J. ZACHER
Director